JOURNAL OF CLINICAL MICROBIOLOGY, Mar. 2004, p. 963–971 Vol. 42, No. 3
0095-1137/04/$08.00�0 DOI: 10.1128/JCM.42.3.963–971.2004
Copyright © 2004, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Analysis of the Serotype and Genotype Correlation of VP1 and the
5� Noncoding Region in an Epidemiological Survey
of the Human Enterovirus B Species
Inge Thoelen,1 Elien Moës,1 Philippe Lemey,1 Sara Mostmans,1 Elke Wollants,1
A. Michael Lindberg,2 Anne-Mieke Vandamme,1 and Marc Van Ranst1*

500 �M each sodium deoxynucleoside triphosphate, 0.75 �l of Expand long-
template enzyme mix, 300 nM concentrations of the respective primers, and
ultrapure water to 50 �l. The same thermal cycling profile was used for both PCR
assays, which were carried out by using a GeneAmp PCR system 9700 thermal
cycler (Applied Biosystems) with an initial denaturation at 93°C for 2 min, a
TABLE 1. Oligonucleotide primers used for 5�NCR RT-PCR, VP1 RT-nested PCR, long-range RT, and seminested PCR
Primer Region Positionsa Enterovirus specificity Sequenceb
E4KB-F 5�NCR 416–440 All AAGGTGYGAAGAGYCTATTGAGCTA
E1-R 5�NCR 651–634 All CACCGGATGGCCAATCCA
NCR-LR-F 5�NCR 452–480 All TCCGGCCCCTGAATGCGGCTAATCCTAAC
EV-F VP1 2559–2578 Group B GYDGARACNGGVCACACRTC
EV-R VP1 3022–3001 Group B CTMATGAAHGGDATNGAYATBC
ENTNES-F VP1 2595–2617 Group B GAYACWATGCARACVMGRCAYGT
NES6-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 6 GACACTATCCAGACACGCCATGT
NES9-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 9 GACACYATGCARACYAGGCACGT
NES13-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 13 GACACCATTCAAACCAGGTGTGT
NES16-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 16 GATACAATACAGACGCGCCACGT
NES18-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 18 GATACCATACAAACTAGGCATGT
NES25-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 25 GACACTATGCAGACCAGACATGT
NES30-F VP1 2595–2617 Echovirus 30 GACACAATGCAGACACGACACGT
ENTNES-R VP1 2994–2976 Group B GRGCAYTVCCYTCTGTCCA
NES6-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 6 GGGCATTTCCCTCAGTCCA
NES9-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 9 GRGCATTCCCTTCRGTCCA
NES13-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 13 GCGCGTTTCCTTCGGTCCA
NES16-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 16 GTGCATTCCCCTCAGTCCA
NES18-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 18 GAGCGTTGCCCTCTGTCCA
NES25-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 25 GGGCATTCCCTTCTGTCCA
NES30-R VP1 2994–2976 Echovirus 30 GGGCATTACCTTCCGTCCA
CVB3-R VP1 2994–2976 Coxsackievirus B3 GCGCATTGCCTTCAGTCCA
CVB3-LR1-R VP1 2968–2936 Coxsackievirus B3 CTGGGATTAGTGGATGTCTGCCACACGTATGAG
CVB3-LR2-R VP1 2934–2907 Coxsackievirus B3 CAACCTTATCTGGCACCGGGCCACCTGG
a Relative to the genome of echovirus 30 strain Bastianni (GenBank accession number AF311938).